
材质：105g铜版纸

尺寸：100 x 150mm

印刷：单黑双面印刷

装订方式：骑马钉装订
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User Manual

Model: MGYM-8610

Massage Mat with Heat

Shenzhen Pinlong E-Commerce Co., Ltd.

Web: www.naipocare.com

E-mail: support@naipocare.com

Add: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07

Room 120, Longgang District, Shenzhen, China.  

Introduction
Thank you for purchasing the Naipo Massage Mat with Heat. Please read this user 
manual carefully and keep it in a safe place for future reference. If you need any 
assistance, please contact our support team with your product model number and 
Amazon order number.

Included
1 x Massage mat
1 x Adapter
1 x Extension mat
1 x User manual

Product Specifications

Model

Name

Voltage

Default timer

Functions

Cover materials

MGYM-8610

Naipo Massage Mat with Heat

12V 2A

20±1 minutes 

Four massage modes / Heating

Grey mesh fabric + Black PU leather

Product Diagram

Important Safeguards
●  Please store the product in a safe, dry, and airy place; If the product is not to be 
    used for long, please cover it with dust-proof cloth to prevent the accumulation 
    of dust on it.
●  Please do not expose the product to direct sunlight or high temperature.
●  Please avoid the product being damaged by sharp objects.
●  Do not twist the power cable; Do not use the product if the power cable is 
    damaged.
●  Please disconnect the product from the power supply before cleaning; Do not 
    clean with corrosive detergent.

Q & A

Problem

There exists 
abnormal smell.

There exist 
obvious creases 
on the product.

The surface of the 
mesh fabric is not 
smooth after usage.

The product stops 
working automatically.

Cause

The product will reach the 
customer directly after 
leaving the factory.
A smell of plastic will remain 
after being packed for long.

The product has been folded 
and packed for long, so there 
would exist obvious creases 
on the new product.

After usage, the surface of 
the mesh fabric is not smooth 
because of the remaining air 
inside the air bags. It takes 
time to release the air. 

The product will shut off 
automatically after 
20 minutes of consistent use.

Solution

Lay the product in an airy
place without being 
packed for several days 
to eliminate the abnormal
smell.

Unfold and lay the 
product for a period of 
time to decrease creases.

You can manually press 
the air bags to release 
the air.

Press the “       ” button to
restart the product.

Product Operation Guide

Four automatic air pressure massage modes (Energize, Flow, Twist, and Stretch) 
and heating function are available. There are 3 optional intensity levels for each 
massage mode. After connected to the power supply, the product will shift to the 
standby mode. Below is the instruction of the buttons:

If the product is under standby mode, press this button to turn on the product 
with the corresponding indicator on and all buttons being operational. The 
Energize massage mode (medium intensity) is activated by default with the 
timer beginning to work (20 minutes); When the product is on, press this button, 
and the product will stop the massage and shift back to the standby mode; 
The product will also stop the massage and shift back to the standby mode 
if time is up.

When the product is working, press this button to select among 4 massage 
modes, with each press for a different mode, and the sequence would be: 
Energize --> Flow --> Twist --> Stretch --> Energize..., which is a cyclic program. 
The corresponding indicators will light up for the corresponding modes. The 
massage intensity would automatically revert to medium level every time the 
mode is changed. 

Under any massage mode, press this button to stop the massage while keeping 
the current state with only this button and the power button being operational; 
If the product is under the pause mode, press this button and the product will 
continue to massage with the massage mode before the pause.

During the massage, press this button to adjust the massage intensity (with each 
press for 1 intensity level). The adjusting sequence would be: Low intensity 
(indicator: flickering slowly) - medium intensity (indicator: flickering rapidly) - high 
intensity (indicator: remaining on all along) - low intensity (indicator: flickering 
slowly), which is a cyclic program.

If the product works without the heating function, press this button to activate 
the heating function with the corresponding indicator on; If the heating function 
is on, press this button to turn off the heating function with the corresponding 
indicator off.

Warranty & Customer Support
For questions, assistance, support, or warranty claims, please contact us via the email 
or the address below.
Web: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com
Address: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Room 120, Longgang District, 
Shenzhen, China.

*Note: Products purchased directly from Naipo benefit from our after-sales service. 
If the purchases are made from other selling teams, we recommend you contact 
them for warranty issues.
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Einleitung
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Naipo Massagematte mit Wärmefunktion 
entschieden haben. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und 
bewahren Sie sie an einem sicheren Ort auf, um sie zukünftig nachschlagen zu können. 
Wenn Sie Hilfe benötigen, bitte wenden Sie sich mit Ihrer Produktmodellnummer 
und der Amazon-Bestellnummer an unser Support-Team.

Enthalten
1 x Massagematte
1 x Ladegerät
1 x Erweiterungsmatte
1 x Bedienungsanleitung

Produkteigenschaften

Model

Name

Spannung

Standard-Timer

Funktionen

Bezugsstoffe

MGYM-8610

Naipo Massagematte mit Wärmefunktion

12V  2A

20±1 Minuten 

Vier Masssagemodi / Wärmefuntion

Graues Mesh-Gewebe + schwarzes PU-Leder

Produktabbildung

Wichtige Sicherungsmaßnahmen
●  Bitte bewahren Sie das Produkt an einem sicheren, trockenen und luftigen Ort auf. 
    Wenn das Gerät für längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird, decken Sie es bitte mit 
    einem staubdichten Tuch ab, um Staubansammlungen zu vermeiden.
●  Bitte setzen Sie das Gerät nicht unter direkter Sonneneinstrahlung oder zu hohen 
    Temperaturen aus. 
●  Bitte vermeiden Sie, dass das Gerät durch spitze Gegenstände beschädigt wird.  
●  Verdrehen Sie das Netzkabel nicht. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das 
    Netzkabel beschädigt ist. 
●  Trennen Sie das Gerät vor jeder Reinigung vom Stromnetz und reinigen Sie es nicht 
    mit korrosiven Reinigungsmitteln. 

FAQ

Problem

Es riecht ungewöhnlich.

Es gibt offensichtliche 
Falten beim Produkt.

Die Oberfläche des 
Mesh-Gewebes ist 
nach dem Gebrauch 
nicht glatt.

Das Gerät funktioniert 
nicht mehr automatisch.

Grund

Das Gerät wird dem Kunden 
direkt vom Werk geliefert. 
Nach langem Verpacken 
bleibt ein stärkeres 
Plastikgeruch zurück.

Das Produkt war längere Zeit 
gefaltet und verpackt, so 
dass es beim neuen Produkt 
offensichtliche Falten gibt.

Nach dem Gebrauch ist die 
Oberfläche des 
Mesh-Gewebes nicht glatt, 
da ein gewisses Maß an 
Restluft in den Luftkissen 
verbleibt. Es braucht eine 
gewisse Zeit, damit die Luft 
entweicht.  

Das Gerät schaltet sich nach 
20 Minuten Dauergebrauch 
automatisch ab.

Lösung

Nehmen Sie das Gerät 
aus seiner Verpackung 
und stellen Sie es für ein 
paar Tage an  einen 
luftigen Ort, damit der 
Plastikgeruch verschwindet.

Lassen Sie das Produkt für 
eine gewisse Zeit ausgerollt 
auf dem Boden liegen, 
damit die Falten 
verschwinden.  

Sie können manuell 
nachhelfen, die Luft aus 
den Luftkissen zu streichen.

Drücken Sie die Taste 
“       ” um das Gerät neu 
zu starten.

Produkt-Bedienungsanleitung

Es stehen vier automatische Luftdruckmassage-Modi (Energize, Flow, Twist, und Stretch) 
und Wärmefunktionen zur Verfügung. Es gibt 3 optionale Intensitätsstufen für jeden 
Massagemodus. Nach dem Anschluss an das Stromnetz wechselt das Gerät in den 
Standby-Modus. Im Folgenden finden Sie die Anleitung der Schaltflächen: 

Wenn sich das Gerät im Standby-Modus befindet, drücken Sie diese Taste, um 
das Gerät mit der entsprechenden Anzeige einzuschalten und alle Tasten in 
Betrieb zu nehmen. Der Energize Massagemodus (mittlere Intensität) wird 
standardmäßig aktiviert, wenn der Timer zu arbeiten beginnt (20 Minuten); 
Wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet ist, drücken Sie diese Taste, damit das Gerät 
mit der Massage aufhört und zurück in den Standby-Modus wechselt. Das 
Gerät stoppt auch die Massage und wechselt zurück in den Standby-Modus, 
wenn die Zeit abgelaufen ist. 

Wenn das Produkt in Betrieb ist, drücken Sie diese Taste, um zwischen 4 
Massagemodi zu wählen, mit jedem Drücken für einen anderen Modus, und 
die Reihenfolge wäre: Energize -> Flow -> Twist -> Stretch -> Energize ... , das 
ist ein zyklisches Programm. Die entsprechenden Anzeigen leuchten für die 
entsprechenden Modi auf. Die Massageintensität wird bei jedem Wechsel des 
Modus automatisch auf die mittlere Stufe zurückgesetzt. 

In jedem Massagemodus können Sie diese Taste drücken, um die Massage zu 
stoppen und gleichzeitig den aktuellen Zustand beizubehalten, wobei nur 
diese Taste und der Netzschalter in Betrieb sind. Wenn sich das Produkt im 

Pausen-Modus befindet, drücken Sie diese Taste und das Gerät wird vor der 
Pause mit dem Massagemodus weitermassieren.

Drücken Sie während der Massage diese Taste, um die Massageintensität 
einzustellen (jedes Drücken entspricht einer Intensitätsstufe). Die Einstellreihenfolge 
wäre: Niedrige Intensität (Indikator: langsam flackernd) - mittlere Intensität 
(Indikator: schnell flackernd) - hohe Intensität (Indikator: ständig eingeschaltet) 
- niedrige Intensität (Indikator: langsam flackernd), was einem zyklischen 
Programm entspricht.  

Wenn das Gerät ohne Wärmefunktion arbeitet, drücken Sie diese Taste, um 
die Wärmefunktion mit der entsprechenden Anzeige zu aktivieren. Wenn die 
Wärmefunktion eingeschaltet ist, drücken Sie diese Taste, um die Wärmefunktion 
mit der entsprechenden Anzeige auszuschalten. 

Garantie und Kundendienst
In Bezug auf Fragen, Unterstützung, Support oder Garantiesansprüchen wenden Sie 
sich bitte an die unten angegebene Adresse.
Web: www.naipocare.com
E-Mail: support@naipocare.com
Adresse: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Raum 120, Longgang District, 
Shenzhen, China.

* Hinweis: Alle Produkte, die direkt von Naipo verkauft werden, werden wir 
Qualitätsgarantie bieten. Wenn Sie von einem anderen Verkäufer gekauft haben, 
wenden Sie sich bitte bei Service oder Garantieprobleme direkt an die andere 
Verkäufer.
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Introduction
Merci d’avoir acheté Naipo tapis de massage avec chauffage. Veuillez lire 
attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation  et le garder dans un endroit sécurité à titre 
de référence. Si vous avez besoin d’aide, veuillez contacter notre service cliente 
avec votre modèle de produit et le numéro de commande Amazon.

Inclus
1 x Tapis de massage 
1 x Extension pour tapis
1 x Manuel d’usager
1 x Adaptateur électrique

Spécifications du Produit 

Modèle

Nom

Voltage

Minuteur par défaut

Fonctions

Matériels du recouvert

MGYM-8610

Naipo Tapis de massage réchauffant

12V 2A

20±1 minutes 

Quatre modes de massage / Chauffage

Tissu à mailles grises+ Cuir PU noir  

Diagramme du Produit

Conseils Importants
●  Veuillez éviter d’utiliser le produit dans un environnement humide (comme la salle 
    de bain) pour éviter des risques de chocs électriques et autres risques de sécurité.
●  Veuillez éviter d’exposer le produit directement au soleil ou à des températures 
    élevées.
●  Veuillez éviter d’endommager le produit avec des objets affutés. Ne tordez pas 
    le câble de tension et n’utilisez pas le produit si le câble est endommagé.
●  Veuillez déconnecter le produit de la prise de courant avant le nettoyage. Ne 
    pas nettoyer avec un détergent corrosif.
●  Veuillez ranger le produit dans un endroit sécuritaire, sec and avec une bonne 
    aération. Si le produit ne sera pas utilisé pour une longue période, veuillez le 
    recouvrir d’un drap contre la poussière afin d’éviter l’accumulation de poussière 
    sur le produit.

Questions & Réponses

Problèmes

Il y a une odeur 
anormale.

Il y a des marques de 
plis profondes sur le 
produit.

La surface du tissue 
maillé n’est pas aussi 
lisse après usage.

Le produit cesse de 
fonctionner 
automatiquement.

Raisons

Le produit est livré  au client 
après avoir quitté la 
compagnie. Une odeur de 
plastique demeure dans 
l’emballage après avoir été 
emballé pendant une 
longue période.

Le produit a été plié et 
emballé pendant une longue 
période. Il est normal que 
des plis apparaisse sur le 
nouveau produit.

Après usage, la surface 
maillée n’est pas aussi lisse à 
cause de la présence de 
poches d’air. Un certain 
temps est nécessaire pour 
permettre à l’air de sortir.

Le minuteur par défaut du 
produit est programmé pour 
l’arrêter après 20 minutes 
d’utilisation continue.

Solutions

Étendez simplement le 
produit dans un endroit 
bien aéré pendant 
quelques jours pour 
éliminer l’odeur.

Déplié et étendre le 
produit pendant une 
période de temps pour 
réduire les plis.

Vous pouvez peser 
manuelle pour vider le 
sac d’air.

Pressez le bouton “        ” 
pour redémarrer le produit.

Guide d’opération du Produit

Il y a quatre modes automatiques de massage par pression d’air (Energize, Flow, Twist, 
et Stretch) ainsi que la fonction chauffante. Il y a 3 options d’intensité pour chaque 
mode de massage. Après avoir connecter le câble de tension, le produit sera en 
mode veille. Vous pouvez trouver les instructions des boutonsde la manette ci-dessous:

Si le produit est en mode veille, pressez ce bouton pour le mettre en marche 
avec la fonction correspondant à l’indicateur et rendre les boutons 
opérationnels. Le mode Energize (intensité moyenne) est actif par défaut 
avec un minuteur en marche (20 minutes). Lors que le produit est en marche, 
pressez ce bouton et le produit cessera le massage pour retourner en mode 
veille. Le produit cessera aussi le massage et retombera en mode veille si le 
minuteur est écoulé.

Lorsque le produit fonctionne, appuyez sur ce bouton pour sélectionner parmi 
4 modes de massage, avec chaque pression pour un mode différent, et la 
séquence serait: Energize -> Flow -> Twist -> Stretch -> Energize ... , qui est un 
programme cyclique. Les indicateurs correspondants s'allumeront pour les 
modes correspondants. L'intensité du massage revient automatiquement au 
niveau moyen chaque fois que le mode est modifié.

Avec n’importe quelle fonction de massage, appuyez sur ce bouton pour 
arrêter le massage tout en gardant l'état actuel avec seulement ce bouton 
et le bouton d'alimentation étant opérationnel. Si le produit est en mode 
pause, utilisez ce bouton pour résumé le massage précédant la pause.

Durant le massage, pressez ce bouton pour ajuster l’intensité du massage 
(avec chaque pression pour un niveau d’intensité). La séquence d’ajustement 
est la suivante : Faible intensité (indicateur : clignotement lent) – intensité 
moyenne (indicateur : clignotement rapide) – haute intensité (indicateur : 
reste allumé sans clignoter) – intensité faible (indicateur : clignotement lent). 
Ceci est le cycle du programme. 

Si le produit est en marche sans la fonction chauffante, pressez ce bouton 
pour activer la fonction avec l’indicateur correspondant pour l’indiquer. Si 
la fonction chauffante est déjà en marche, pressez ce bouton pour l’arrêter, 
ce qui éteindra aussi l’indicateur correspondant.

Garantie et Assistance Cliente
Pour toute question, assistance ou réclamation de garantie, veuillez nous contacter 
par e-mail ou à l'adresse ci-dessous.
Web: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com
Adresse: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Room 120, Longgang District,
Shenzhen, China.

* Note: Les produits achetés directement auprès de Naipo bénéficient de notre 
service après-vente. Si les achats sont effectués auprès d'autres vendeurs, nous 
vous recommandons de les contacter pour les problèmes de garantie.
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Introducción
Gracias por comprar Naipo esterilla de masaje con calor. Lea atentamente este 
manual de instrucciones y guárdelo en un lugar seguro para futuras consultas. Si 
necesita ayuda, comuníquese con nuestro equipo de asistencia técnica con el 
número de modelo de su producto y el número de pedido de Amazon.

Incluido
1 x Esterilla de masaje
1 x Adaptador
1 x Tapete de extensión
1 x Manual de usuario

Especificaciones del producto

Modelo

Nombre

Voltaje

Temporizador predeterminado

Funciones

Materiales de cubierta

MGYM-8610

Naipo esterilla de masaje con calor

12V 2A

20±1 minutos 

Cuatro modos de masaje, calor

Tela de malla gris + cuero negro de PU

Diagrama del producto

Importantes medidas de seguridad
●  Por favor, guarde el producto en un lugar seguro, seco y aireado; Si el producto 
    no se va a utilizar por mucho tiempo, cúbralo con un paño a prueba de polvo 
    para evitar la acumulación de polvo sobre él.
●  No exponga el producto a la luz solar directa ni a altas temperaturas.
●  Evite que el producto sea dañado por objetos afilados.
●  No gire el cable de alimentación; No use el producto si el cable de alimentación 
    está dañado.
●  Desconecte el producto de la fuente de alimentación antes de limpiarlo; No lo 
    limpie con detergente corrosivo.

Preguntas & Respuestas

Problema

Existe olor anormal.

Existen arrugas obvias 
en el producto

La superficie de la 
malla no es lisa 
después del uso.

El producto deja de 
funcionar 
automáticamente

Causa

El producto llegó al
cliente directamente 
después de salir de la 
fábrica.
Un olor a plástico 
permanecerá después de 
ser almacenado por mucho 
tiempo.

El producto se ha plegado 
y embalado por mucho 
tiempo, por lo que existirían 
pliegues obvios en el nuevo 
producto.

Después del uso, la 
superficie de la tela de 
malla no es lisa debido al 
aire restante dentro de las 
bolsas de aire. Se necesita 
tiempo para liberar el aire.

El producto se apagará 
automáticamente después 
de 20 minutos de uso 
constante.

Solución

Coloque el producto en 
un lugar ventilado sin 
embalar durante varios 
días para eliminar el olor 
anormal.

Desdoble y coloque el 
producto por un período 
de tiempo para disminuir 
los pliegues.

Puede presionar 
manualmente las bolsas 
de aire para liberar el aire.

Presiona el “        ” botón 
para reiniciar el producto.

Guía de operación del producto

Se encuentran disponibles cuatro modos automáticos de masaje de presión de aire 
(Energize, Flow, Twist, y Stretch) y función de calentamiento. Hay 3 niveles de 
intensidad opcionales para cada modo de masaje. Después de conectarlo a la 
fuente de alimentación, el producto pasará al modo de espera. Debajo está la 
instrucción de los botones:

Si el producto está en modo de espera, presione este botón para encender 
el producto con el indicador correspondiente encendido y todos los botones 
en funcionamiento. El modo de masaje Energize (intensidad media) se activa 
por defecto con el temporizador comenzando a funcionar (20 minutos); 
Cuando el producto está encendido, presione este botón, y el producto 
detendrá el masaje y regresará al modo de espera; El producto también 
detendrá el masaje y regresará al modo de espera si se acaba el tiempo.

Cuando el producto esté funcionando, presione este botón para seleccionar 
entre 4 modos de masaje, con cada presión para un modo diferente, y 
la secuencia sería: Energize --> Flow --> Twist --> Stretch --> Energize ... , 
que es un programa cíclico. Los indicadores se iluminarán para los modos 
correspondientes. La intensidad del masaje volverá automáticamente a 
un nivel medio cada vez que cambie el modo.

En cualquier modo de masaje, presione este botón para detener el masaje 
mientras mantiene el estado actual con solo este botón y el botón de 
encendido funcionando; Si el producto está en el modo de pausa, presione 
este botón y el producto continuará masajeando con el modo de masaje 
antes de la pausa.

Durante el masaje, presione este botón para ajustar la intensidad del masaje 
(con cada presión para 1 nivel de intensidad). La secuencia de ajuste sería: 
Baja intensidad (indicador: parpadeo lento) - intensidad media (indicador: 
parpadeo rápido) - intensidad alta (indicador: permaneciendo todo el tiempo) 
- baja intensidad (indicador: parpadeo lento), que es un programa cíclico.

Si el producto funciona sin la función de calentamiento, presione este botón 
para activar la función de calentamiento con el indicador correspondiente 
encendido; Si la función de calentamiento está activada, presione este botón 
para apagar la función de calentamiento con el indicador correspondiente 
apagado.

Garantía y servicio de atención al cliente
Para preguntas, asistencia, soporte o reclamos de garantía, contáctenos a través 
del correo electrónico o la dirección a continuación.
Web: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com
Address: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Room 120, Longgang District, 
Shenzhen, China.

* Nota: los productos comprados directamente de Naipo se benefician de nuestro 
servicio posventa. Si las compras se realizan desde otros equipos de venta, le 
recomendamos que se contacte con ellos para cuestiones de garantía.
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Introduzione
Grazie per aver acquistato il materassino da massaggio Naipo con funzione 
riscaldante. Leggere attentamente questo manuale d'uso e conservarlo in un 
luogo sicuro per future consultazioni. Se hai bisogno di assistenza, contatta il 
nostro team di supporto con il tuo numero di modello del prodotto e il numero d' 
ordine Amazon.

Inclusi
1 x Materassino da massaggio
1 x Adattatore
1 x Estensione materassino
1 x Manuale d’uso

Caratteristiche del prodotto

Modello

Nome

Voltaggio

Timer predefinito

Funzioni

Materiali di copertura

MGYM-8610

Naipo Materassino da massaggio con funzione riscaldante

12V 2A

20±1 minuti 

Quattro modalità di massaggio / funzione riscaldante

 Tessuto grigio a rete + Pelle Nera PU 

Illustrazione del prodotto

Informazioni di sicurezza importanti
●  Conservare il prodotto in un luogo sicuro, asciutto e aerato; se il dispositivo non 
    viene utilizzato per un periodo di tempo lungo, si consiglia di coprirlo con un 
    panno antipolvere per evitare l'accumulo di polvere.
●  Non esporre il dispositivo alla luce solare diretta o ad alte temperature. 
●  Evitare che il dispositivo venga danneggiato da oggetti appuntiti.
●  Non torcere o piegare il cavo di alimentazione; non utilizzare il dispositivo se il cavo 
    di alimentazione è danneggiato. 
●  Scollegare il dispositivo dalla presa della corrente prima di pulirlo; non pulire il 
    massaggiatore con detergenti corrosivi.

FAQ

Problema

C’è un odore 
sgradevole.

Ci sono pieghe 
evidenti sul dispositivo.

La superficie del 
tessuto reticolare non 
resta liscia dopo l'uso.

Il dispositivo si spegne 
in automatico.

Causa

Il cliente riceverà il prodotto 
direttamente dal magazzino. 
Dopo essere stato imballato 
per un lungo periodo, il 
dispositivo avrà un odore di 
plastica.  

Il prodotto è stato piegato 
e imballato a lungo, per cui 
il nuovo dispositivo può 
presentare pieghe evidenti.

Dopo l'utilizzo, la superficie 
del tessuto reticolare non 
resta liscia a causa dell' aria 
residua all'interno dei 
cuscinetti d’aria. Ci vuole 
tempo perché tutta l’aria 
fuoriesca.

Il dispositivo si spegne 
automaticamente dopo 
20 minuti di uso regolare.

Soluzione

Estrarre il dispositivo 
dall’imballaggio e 
lasciarlo in un luogo 
aerato per alcuni giorni.  
per eliminare l'odore 
sgradevole.

Aprire e stendere il 
prodotto per un periodo 
di tempo per ridurre le 
pieghe.

Far fuoriuscire 
manualmente l’aria 
residua dai cuscinetti.  

Premere il pulsante 
“        ”per riavviare il 
dispositivo.

Guida alle funzioni del prodotto

Sono disponibili quattro modalità automatiche di massaggio a pressione (Energize, 
Flow, Twist, e Stretch) con funzione riscaldante. Ci sono 3 livelli di intensità opzionali 
per ogni tipo di massaggio. Dopo aver collegato l'alimentatore, il dispositivo passerà 
alla modalità Standby. 
Di seguito sono riportate le istruzioni per i singoli pulsanti:

Se il dispositivo è in modalità Standby, premere questo pulsante per accendere 
il dispositivo con l'indicatore corrispondente acceso e tutti i pulsanti operativi. 
Per la modalità di massaggio Energize (intensità media) è attivato il timer 
predefinito che inizia a funzionare per 20 minuti. Quando il dispositivo è acceso, 
premere questo pulsante e per interrompere il massaggio e tornare alla 
modalità Standby. Anche alla scadenza del tempo di lavoro predefinito, il 
dispositivo interromperà il massaggio e tornerà in modalità Standby. 

Quando il prodotto è in funzione, premere questo pulsante per scegliere tra 
le 4 modalità di massaggio, ad ogni pressione corrispondente una modalità 
diversa e la sequenza sarà questa: Energize --> Flow --> Twist --> Stretch --> 
Energize ... , che è un programma ciclico. Gli indicatori corrispondenti si 
illumineranno per le modalità corrispondenti. L'intensità del massaggio 
ritorna automaticamente al livello medio ogni volta che la modalità viene 
cambiata.

In qualsiasi modalità di massaggio, premere questo pulsante per fermare il 
massaggio mantenendo lo stato attuale con solo questo pulsante e il pulsante 
di accensione in funzione. Se il prodotto è in pausa, premere questo pulsante 
e il dispositivo continuerà a massaggiare con la modalità di massaggio prima 
della pausa.

In qualsiasi modalità di massaggio, premere questo pulsante per fare 
permanere il massaggio nella modalità attuale con solo questo pulsante e il 
pulsante di accensione in funzione. Se il dispositivo è in pausa, premere 
questo pulsante e dispositivo continuerà a massaggiare nella modalità di 
massaggio impostata prima della pausa. Durante il massaggio, premere 
questo pulsante per regolare l'intensità del massaggio (premere una volta 
corrisponde a 1 livello di intensità). La sequenza di regolazione sarebbe: bassa 
intensità (l’indicatore lampeggia lentamente) - media intensità (l’indicatore 
lampeggia rapidamente) - alta intensità (l’indicatore resta invariato per 
tutta l’operazione) - bassa intensità (l’indicatore lampeggia lentamente), il 
che corrisponde ad un programma ciclico.

Se il dispositivo funziona senza funzione riscaldante, premere questo tasto 
per attivare la funzione riscaldante con l'indicatore corrispondente acceso. 
Se la funzione riscaldante è attiva, premere questo tasto per disattivarla con 
l' indicatore corrispondente spento.

Garanzia e Supporto al Cliente 
Per qualsiasi tipo di domanda, assistenza, supporto, o richieste relative alla garanzia, 
si prega di contattare il nostro servizio clienti:
Sito Web: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com
Indirizzo: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Room 120, Longgang District, 
Shenzhen, China.

*Nota: Solo i prodotti acquistati direttamente da Naipo godono del nostro servizio 
post-vendita. Se l’acquisto è stato effettuato da un altro fornitore, si prega di entrare 
in contatto con questi per garanzia e supporto.
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Neck cushion 
(neck massaging 
area)

Extension mat

Back / Lumbar 
massaging area

Controller

Nackenpolster 
(Nackenmassagebereich)

Erweiterungsmatte

Rücken und Taille 
Massagefläche

Regler

Coussin pour la 
nuque (massage 
de la zone du cou)

Extension pour tapis

Massage au niveau de 
la zone lombaire / dos

Manette

Cojín del cuello 
(area de masaje 
del cuello)

Extensión de esterilla

Área de masaje 
lumbar / espalda 

Controlador

Cuscino per il collo 
(area di massaggio 
del collo)

Estensione materassino

Area massaggio 
lombare / schiena

Regolatore


